(2,699)

 -

(2,699)
 Contribution from the employer   -   35,100   (35,100)
 Contribution from the employees   -   5,499   (5,499)
 Net investment income   -   (56,694)   56,694

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions

   (49,777)

   (49,777)

   -

 Administrative expense   -   (465)   465
   Net changes  65,152   (66,337)   131,489
 Balance at June 30, 2023  1,020,967   679,366   341,601

 Total for both plans at June 30, 2023 $ 2,340,893  1,664,243  676,650

89

CITY OF GLENDALE
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of each Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 6.90%, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

  Miscellaneous

Safety

Total

1% Decrease  5.90%

5.90%

5.90%
Net Pension Liability $ 511,987  481,939  993,926

Current Discount Rate  6.90%

6.90%

6.90%
Net Pension Liability $ 335,049  341,601  676,650

1% Increase  7.90%

7.90%

7.90%
Net Pension Liability $ 189,438  226,694  416,132

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

As of June 30, 2023, the City reported net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources for both Miscellaneous and Safety Plans as follows:

Net Pension
Liability

Deferred Outflows

of Resources

Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Pension
Expense

Governmental activities:

Miscellaneous plan $ 214,842

72,641

9,185

21,344

Safety plan  341,601

96,118

5,061

40,656

   Total Governmental activities  556,443

168,759